

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

FILED  
HONORABLE J. HALL  
2007 OCT 22 P 1:11  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., ) Appellant(s), ) v. ) MAUREEN STEVENS, etc., ) Appellee(s). )	Case No. SC07-1074 United States Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Case: 05-15088-GG
--	--

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
BATTELLE MEMORIAL INSTITUTE**

Tami Lyn Azorsky  
McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 496-7500

Martin B. Woods  
Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler  
Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.  
New River Center  
200 East Las Olas Boulevard  
Suite 2100  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Telephone: (954) 462-9500

Dated: October 22, 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. APPELLEES' ARGUMENTS RELY ON A SET OF FACTS PLAINTIFFS DID NOT PLEAD .....	2
A. Appellees Have Not and Cannot Plead the Facts that are the Lynchpin of Their Argument.....	2
B. A Review of the Complaint Filed by Appellees Reveals that it Alleges No Basis for Finding that Battelle Owed a Duty to Mr. Stevens .....	4
II. EXISTING FLORIDA LAW SHOULD BE APPLIED IN THIS CASE INVOLVING ANTHRAX .....	7
A. The Precedent Cited by Appellees Reveals the Boundaries on Foreseeability Summarized in Battelle's Initial Brief .....	7
B. Imposing a Duty on a Distant Laboratory Simply Because it Possesses a Substance Misused by Others Would Create Inappropriate, Unbounded, and Unpredictable Susceptibility to Suit.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
127 S. Ct. 1955, 2007 WL 1461066 (May 21, 2007)..... 5

*Cities Service Co. v. State*,  
312 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1975) ..... 9

*District of Columbia v. Beretta, USA, Corp.*,  
872 A. 2d 633 (D.C. 2005), *cert: denied*, 546 U.S. 928 (2005) ..... 12, 13

*Dorse v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.*,  
513 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1987) ..... 9

*Gallara v. Koskovich*,  
836 A. 2d 840, 364 N.J.Super. 418 (2003) ..... 12, 13

*Grunow v. Valor Corp of Fla.*,  
904 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) ..... 15

*Henderson v. Bowden*,  
737 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1999) ..... 8

*Hewitt v. Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc.*,  
912 So. 2d 682 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005) ..... 8

*Hines v. Reichold Chemicals, Inc.*,  
383 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) ..... 9

*Loftin v. McCrainie*,  
47 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1950) ..... 10

*Louisville National Railroad v. Hickman*,  
445 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) ..... 9

*Rylands v. Fletcher*,  
L.R.3 HL. 330 (1868)..... 9

*Scorza v. Martinez*,  
683 So. 2d 1115 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) ..... 10

*Valentine v. On Target, Inc.*,  
727 A.2d 947 (Md. 1999) ..... 12, 13

*Whitt v. Silverman*,  
788 So. 2d 210, 217 (Fla. 2001) ..... 8

**Miscellaneous**

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) ..... 11
